

Nepal Bank Limited

Dharmapath, Kathmandu

Interim Financial Statement (Unaudited)

As on Ashadh End 2083

Condensed Statement of Financial Position (Quarterly)
As on Quarter ended 32nd Ashadh 2083 (Mid-July 2026)

		<i>Figures in NPR</i>
Assets	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending (Audited)
Cash and cash equivalent	69,028,546,363	49,807,158,761
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	31,090,832,447	18,193,432,501
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	10,007,942,500	6,871,215,000
Derivative Financial Instrument	8,961,897,984	6,634,727,478
Other Trading Assets	187,883,891	177,323,659
Loan and advances to B/FIs	11,870,370,135	7,180,888,311
Loan and Advances to Customers	243,590,656,227	220,499,777,916
Investment Securities	80,907,173,241	60,728,431,200
Current Tax Assets	2,274,507,135	2,569,626,251
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	-
Investment in Associates	4,286,192,000	3,705,894,927
Investment Property	361,852,896	264,227,850
Property and Equipment	13,315,438,379	13,502,108,890
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	47,239,414	23,567,319
Deferred Tax Assets	-	-
Other Assets	8,523,163,505	8,483,290,438
Total Assets	484,453,696,116	398,641,670,501
Liabilities		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	1,201,299,427	4,782,508,343
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	8,975,280,253	6,617,859,207
Deposits from Customers	415,182,034,292	332,092,373,047
Borrowings	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-
Provisions	208,014,441	138,801,325
Deferred Tax Liabilities	4,620,763,677	3,409,253,788
Other Liabilities	8,495,904,558	10,488,640,094
Debt securities issued	3,496,291,956	3,495,578,127
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Total Liabilities	442,179,588,603	361,025,013,931
Equity		
Share Capital	14,694,022,928	14,694,022,928
Share Premium	-	-
Retained Earnings	2,327,960,909	(1,418,553,086)
Reserves	25,252,123,675	24,341,186,727
Total equity attributable to equity holders	42,274,107,512	37,616,656,569
Non-controlling interest	-	-
Total Equity	42,274,107,512	37,616,656,569
Total Liabilities and Equity	484,453,696,116	398,641,670,501

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 32nd Ashadh 2083 (Mid-July 2026)

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income	5,756,185,800	21,953,771,899	6,235,588,519	23,122,464,255
Interest expense	3,036,331,119	11,920,711,355	3,197,053,904	12,983,177,012
Net interest income	2,719,854,681	10,033,060,544	3,038,534,615	10,139,287,243
Fees and Commission Income	451,417,341	1,389,531,746	438,667,378	1,473,807,498
Fees and Commission Expense	106,764,345	360,516,125	14,508,333	295,735,240
Net fee and commission income	344,652,995	1,029,015,621	424,159,045	1,178,072,257
Net interest, fee and commission income	3,064,507,676	11,062,076,165	3,462,693,660	11,317,359,500
Net trading income	79,460,178	338,626,543	(200,823,341)	202,182,291
Other operating income	166,969,170	689,266,929	164,830,709	475,773,458
Total operating income	3,310,937,025	12,089,969,637	3,426,701,028	11,995,315,249
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	(625,489,130)	(1,016,523,786)	1,971,547,645	2,254,365,414
Net operating income	3,936,426,154	13,106,493,423	1,455,153,384	9,740,949,835
Operating Expenses				
Personnel Expense	1,199,970,183	4,499,196,598	879,580,477	3,860,396,589
Other Operating Expense	271,571,574	1,039,359,980	354,166,337	1,081,654,473
Depreciation and Amortization	126,281,397	376,472,454	86,197,689	350,906,616
Operating profit	2,338,603,001	7,191,464,391	135,208,881	4,447,992,156
Non-operating Income	4,186,223	6,273,317	4,638,311	7,298,661
Non-operating expense	35,472,369	35,472,369	-	-
Profit before Income tax	2,307,316,856	7,162,265,339	139,847,192	4,455,290,817
Income tax Expenses				
Current Tax	617,976,545	1,531,141,311	396,662,752	1,537,245,638
Deferred Tax	(17,877,041)	1,130,924,755	(551,351,796)	(159,985,739)
Profit/(loss) for the period	1,707,217,351	4,500,199,273	294,536,236	3,078,030,919

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Quarter ended 32nd Ashadh 2083 (Mid-July 2026)

Figures in NPR

Particulars		Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
		This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)
Profit or Loss for the Period		1,707,217,351	4,500,199,273	294,536,236	3,078,030,919
Other Comprehensive Income					
a	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss				
	Gains / (Losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value	(221,529,083)	(82,432,080)	455,282,338	1,094,583,189
	Gains / (Losses) on revaluation				
	Actuarial Gains / (Losses) on defined benefit plans	911,109,104	351,049,193	(1,871,749,472)	(2,661,414,001)
	Income tax relating to above items	(206,874,006)	(80,585,134)	424,940,140	470,049,244
	Net other Comprehensive Income that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	482,706,015	188,031,979	(991,526,993)	(1,096,781,568)
b	Items that are or may be reclassified to Profit or Loss				
	Gains (Losses) on cash flow hedge				
	Exchange gains (Losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)				
	Income tax relating to above items				
	Net other Comprehensive Income that are or may be reclassified to Profit or Loss				
c	Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equited method				
	Other Comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax	482,706,015	188,031,979	(991,526,993)	(1,096,781,568)
Total Comprehensive income for the period		2,189,923,366	4,688,231,253	(696,990,758)	1,981,249,350
Profit attributable to:					
	Equity shareholder of the bank	2,189,923,366	4,688,231,253	(696,990,758)	1,981,249,350
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
Total		2,189,923,366	4,688,231,253	(696,990,758)	1,981,249,350

Ratios as per NRB Directive

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)
Earnings Per Share				
Basic Earnings Per Share		30.63		20.95
Diluted Earnings per share		30.63		20.95
Ratio as per NRB Directives				
Tier 1 Capital to RWA		11.27%		9.41%
CET 1 Capital to RWA		11.27%		9.41%
Capital fund to RWA		13.66%		12.43%
Return on Equity		11.27%		8.40%
Return on Assets		1.02%		0.83%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to total loan		4.18%		4.56%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		111.70%		122.91%
Cost of Funds		2.92%		3.74%
Credit to Deposit Ratio		62.85%		70.72%
Base Rate		4.45%		5.58%
Interest Rate Spread		3.54%		3.90%

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Quarter Ended Ashadh 2083 (Mid July of 2026)
Attributable to equity holders of the Bank

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Share Capital	Share premium	General reserve	Exchange equalisation reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Retained earning	Other reserve	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance at 1st Shrawan 2081	14,694,022,928	-	7,958,306,373	87,424,321	6,293,310,018	3,010,996,703	7,743,591,321	(965,074,675)	(3,186,885,570)	35,635,691,419		35,635,691,419
Comprehensive income for the year										-		-
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,078,030,919	-	3,078,030,919		3,078,030,919
Other comprehensive income, net of tax												
Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value.						766,208,232				766,208,232		766,208,232
Gains/(losses) on revaluation									(1,862,989,801)	(1,862,989,801)		(1,862,989,801)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans												-
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges												-
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)												-
Total Comprehensive income for the year						766,208,232		3,078,030,919	(1,862,989,801)	1,981,249,350		1,981,249,350
Transfer to reserve during the year			615,606,184	909,136	2,434,168,808				480,825,202	3,531,509,329		3,531,509,329
Transfer from reserve during the year								(3,531,509,329)		(3,531,509,329)		(3,531,509,329)
Deferred tax impact of respective reserve												
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity												
share issued												
Share based payment												
Dividends to equity holders												
Bonus shares issued												
Cash dividend paid												
Other									(284,200)	(284,200)		(284,200)
Total contributions by and distributions			615,606,184	909,136	2,434,168,808	-	-	(3,531,509,329)	480,541,002	(284,200)		(284,200)
Balance at Ashad End 2082	14,694,022,928	-	8,573,912,557	88,333,457	8,727,478,826	3,777,204,935	7,743,591,321	(1,418,553,086)	(4,569,334,369)	37,616,656,569	-	37,616,656,569

Balance at 1st Shrawan 2082	14,694,022,928	-	8,573,912,557	88,333,457	8,727,478,826	3,777,204,935	7,743,591,321	(1,418,553,086)	(4,569,334,369)	37,616,656,569	37,616,656,569
Comprehensive income for the year		-									
Profit for the year								4,500,199,273		4,500,199,273	4,500,199,273
Other comprehensive income, net of tax										-	-
Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value.						(57,702,456)				(57,702,456)	(57,702,456)
Gains/(losses) on revaluation										-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans								245,734,435		245,734,435	245,734,435
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges										-	-
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)										-	-
Total Comprehensive income for the year						(57,702,456)		4,500,199,273	245,734,435	4,688,231,253	4,688,231,253
Transfer to reserve during the year			900,039,855	1,880,929	(620,497,961)				472,262,456	753,685,278	753,685,278
Transfer from reserve during the year								(753,685,278)		(753,685,278)	(753,685,278)
Deferred tax impact of respective reserve											
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity											
share issued											
Share based payment											
Dividends to equity holders											
Bonus shares issued											
Cash dividend paid											
Other									(30,780,310)	(30,780,310)	(30,780,310)
Total contributions by and distributions	-	-	900,039,855	1,880,929	(620,497,961)			(753,685,278)	441,482,146	(30,780,310)	(30,780,310)
Balance at Ashadh End 2083	14,694,022,928	-	9,473,952,411	90,214,386	8,106,980,866	3,719,502,480	7,743,591,321	2,327,960,909	(3,882,117,787)	42,274,107,512	42,274,107,512

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Quarter ended 32nd Ashadh 2083 (Mid-July 2026)

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Up to This Quarter	Corresponding Previous Year Up to This Quarter
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	17,846,019,931	17,738,504,317
Fees and other income received	1,389,531,746	1,473,807,498
Dividend received	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	928,970,226	652,773,730
Interest paid	(11,622,497,526)	(12,615,604,319)
Commission and fees paid	(360,516,125)	(295,735,240)
Cash payment to employees	(3,193,282,551)	(3,860,396,589)
Other expense paid	(2,380,746,396)	(3,686,926,504)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	2,607,479,305	(593,577,108)
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets		
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	(12,897,399,946)	3,352,043,729
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	(3,136,727,500)	(2,755,825,000)
Other trading assets	(10,560,232)	(3,377,783,689)
Loans and advances to bank and financial institutions	(4,689,481,824)	(167,426,196)
Loans and advances to customers	(21,939,505,306)	(25,832,007,439)
Other assets	(2,142,177,572)	1,784,748,900
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities		
Due to bank and financial institutions	(3,581,208,916)	4,305,926,210
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Deposit from customers	83,089,661,245	49,008,627,838
Borrowings	-	-
Other liabilities	515,197,588	3,553,524,798
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid	37,815,276,842	29,278,252,044
Income taxes paid	(1,460,888,195)	(1,649,888,767)
Net cash flow from operating activities	36,354,388,647	27,628,363,277
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investment securities	(20,571,007,135)	(15,452,796,006)
Receipts from sale of investment securities	-	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(189,801,943)	(199,234,043)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	-	-
Purchase of intangible assets	(23,672,095)	-
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	(1,315,335)
Purchase of investment properties	-	(58,489,349)
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	(97,625,046)	-

Interest received	3,972,902,749	3,548,279,641
Dividend received	105,196,563	32,480,681
Net cash used in investing activities	(16,804,006,906)	(12,131,074,411)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-
Receipts from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liability	-	-
Receipts from issue of shares	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-
Interest paid	(298,213,829)	(298,138,858)
Other receipt/payment	(30,780,310)	(1,097,065,768)
Net cash from financing activities	(328,994,139)	(1,395,204,627)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	19,221,387,602	14,102,084,239
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	49,807,158,761	35,705,074,523
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	69,028,546,363	49,807,158,761

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 32nd Ashadh 2083 (Mid-July 2026)

Particulars	<i>Figures in NPR</i>	
	Ashadh 2083	Ashadh 2082
Net Profit for the Quarter end	4,500,199,273	3,078,030,919
Appropriations		
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to statutory reserve		
a. General Reserve	(900,039,855)	(615,606,184)
b. Exchange Fluctuation Fund	(1,880,929)	(909,136)
c. Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund	(41,411,595)	(8,618,979)
e. Employees Training Fund	3,040,021	(22,537,024)
f. Others		
-Employee Welfare Fund	(45,001,993)	(30,780,309)
-Debenture Redemption Reserve	(388,888,889)	(388,888,889)
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	3,126,016,034	2,010,690,398
Profit required to be transfer to Regulatory Reserve		
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	106,850,007	(64,600,077)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non-Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)	(51,287,318)	(30,727,379)
e. Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)	332,500,555	(475,851,551)
f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-	-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+)	245,734,435	(1,862,989,801)
i. Other		
-Fair Value of Investment Securities	-	-
-Investment Adjustment Reserve	-	(30,000,000)
-Interest Capitalized Term Loan	(13,299,719)	-
- Others	-	-
Net Profit for Quarter end available for distribution	3,746,513,995	(453,478,411)
Opening Retained Earnings as on Shrawan 01	(1,418,553,086)	(965,074,675)
Adjustments (+/-)		
Distribution:		
Bonus shares issued	-	-
Cash Dividend paid	-	-
Total Distributable profit or (loss) as on Ashadh end 2083	2,327,960,909	(1,418,553,086)
Annualized Distributable Profit/Loss per share	15.84	(9.65)

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements of the Bank have been prepared on accrual basis of accounting except the Cash flow information which is prepared, on a cash basis, using the direct method. The interest income is recognized on effective interest rate method.

The financial statements comprise the Condensed Statement of Financial Position, Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss, Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows and the Notes to the Accounts. Summary of significant accounting policies applied in preparation of financial statements are set out below in point number (5). These policies are consistently applied to all the periods presented, except for the changes in accounting policies disclosed specifically.

The interim financial statements are presented in Nepalese Currency (NPR) (rounded to the nearest Rupee unless otherwise stated), which is the bank's functional currency. The Bank determines the functional currency and items included in the financial statements are measured using that functional currency.

Reporting Period is a period from the first day of Shrawan (mid-July) of any year to the last day of quarter end i.e. Ashoj (mid-October), Poush (mid-January), Chaitra (mid-April), Ashad (mid-July) as per Nepalese calendar.

The current period refers to 1st Shrawan 2082 to 32nd Ashadh 2083 as per Nepalese Calendar corresponding to 17th July 2025 to 16th July 2026 as per English Calendar and corresponding previous year period is 1st Shrawan 2081 to 32nd Ashadh 2082 as per Nepalese Calendar corresponding to 16th July 2024 to 16th July 2025 as per English calendar.

Period	Nepalese Calendar	English Calendar
Current Year Period	1 st Shrawan 2082 to 32 nd Ashadh 2083	17 th July 2025 to 16 th July 2026
Previous Year Period	1 st Shrawan 2081 to 32 nd Ashadh 2082	16 th July 2024 to 16 th July 2025

2. Statement of Compliance with NFRSs

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standard (hereinafter referred as NFRS) and carve out laid down by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of Nepal.

The financial statements have been prepared on the going-concern basis.

The Bank presents its interim financial statements as per the format specified in directive no. (4) of unified directive issued by Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB).

3. Use of Estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of the Bank's financial statement requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, as well as the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Information about assumptions, estimates and judgment used in preparation of interim financial statements for F.Y. 2082/83 that has a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are:

- Key assumptions used in discounted cash flow projections.
- Measurement of defined benefit obligations.
- Provisions, commitments and contingencies.
- Determination of net realizable value.
- Determination of useful life of the property, plant and equipment.
- Assessment of the Bank's ability to continue as going concern.
- Determination of fair value of financial instruments; and property and equipment.
- Impairment of financial and non-financial assets.
- Assessment of current as well as deferred tax.

4. Changes in accounting policies

The Bank has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these interim financial statements except for changes in accounting policies that have been disclosed separately.

5. Significant Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied by the Bank in preparation of these interim financial statements are presented below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless stated otherwise.

5.1 Basis of Measurement

The interim financial statements are prepared on the historical-cost basis except for the following material items in the statement of financial position:

- Investment property is measured at cost under deemed cost approach.
- Liabilities for cash-settled, share-based-payment arrangements are measured at fair value.
- Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value.
- Defined benefit schemes, surpluses and deficits are measured at fair value.
- Impairment of financial asset is measured at fair value and related disposal cost.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the financial statements are continuously evaluated by the Bank. Any revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised and in the future periods. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in notes that follow.

5.2 Materiality and Aggregation

In compliance with NAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements, each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial Statements. Items of dissimilar nature or functions are presented separately unless they are not material. Such presentation of line items is consistent with the format issued by NRB.

5.3 Basis of consolidation

The Bank does not have any subsidiaries or special purpose entities over which it exercises control. Hence, only standalone financial statement is prepared.

5.4 Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at vault and money at call and short notice which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value including interest receivable on investment with maturity up to 3 month or less. Cash and Cash equivalent are measured at amortized cost in the statement of financial position.

Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared by using the 'Direct Method' in accordance with NAS 07-Statement of Cash Flows.

5.5 Financial assets and financial liabilities

Recognition

The Bank initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Bank initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits; and debt securities/ subordinated liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the Bank becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity instruments, bonds, debenture, Government securities, NRB bond or deposit auction, reverse repos, outright purchase are recognized on trade date at which the Bank commits to purchase/ acquire the financial assets. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date. All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at their cost value and are subsequently presented as per NFRS based on the respective classification.

Classification

i. Financial Assets

The Bank classifies the financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the Bank's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The two classes of financial assets are as follows:

1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Bank classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

2. Financial asset measured at fair value

Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value. Financial assets measured at fair value are further classified into two categories as below:

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial recognition, the Bank makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified as financial

assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

ii. Financial Liabilities

The Bank classifies the financial liabilities as follows:

a) *Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction cost is directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at profit or loss.

b) *Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost*

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

Measurement

Financial assets at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Bank can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by instrument basis) to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income pertaining to investments in equity instruments. This election is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading. These elected investments are initially measured at fair value. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the 'Fair Value Reserve'.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized when the Bank's right to receive the dividends is established, i.e. when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably. Dividend earned are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss as 'Other income' line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Bank irrevocably elects on initial recognition to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income for investments in equity instruments which are not held for trading.

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortized cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortized cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortized cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. The net gain or loss recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item. Dividend on financial assets at FVTPL is recognized

when the Bank's right to receive the dividends is established, i.e. when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity; Dividend does not represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is held for trading or is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- It has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or
- On initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the bank manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- It is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise;
- the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the bank's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the Company is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and NFRS 9 permits the entire combined contract to be designated as at FVTPL in accordance with NFRS 9.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. The net gain or loss recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

However, for non-held-for-trading financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognized in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, in which case these effects of changes in credit risk are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is always recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognized in other comprehensive income are reflected immediately in retained earnings and are not subsequently reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss.

Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortized cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalized as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance Expenses' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of

the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

De-recognition

i. De-recognition of financial assets

The bank derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Bank neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Any interest in such transferred financial assets that qualify for de-recognition that is created or retained by the Bank is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset, and the sum of

- (i) The consideration received and
- (ii) Any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in retained earnings.

The Bank enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized on its Statement of Financial Position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets or a portion of them. If all or substantially all risks and rewards are retained, then the transferred assets are not derecognized. Transfers of assets with retention of all or substantially all risks and rewards include, for example repurchase transactions.

ii. De-recognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

Determination of fair value

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Bank measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Bank uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 valuations are those with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3 portfolios are those where there are unobservable inputs of the instruments. The inputs are not based on observable market data.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the transaction price i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Bank determines that the fair value at initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (Level 01 valuation) nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets (Level 02 valuation), then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that difference is recognized in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out. In case the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (Level 01 valuation), the difference between the transaction price and fair value is recognized in profit or loss immediately.

Impairment losses on financial assets

The measurement of impairment losses across the categories of financial assets under NFRS 9 requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses.

Accordingly, the Bank reviews its individually significant loans and advances portfolio at each reporting date to assess whether an impairment loss should be recognized in the Statement of Profit or loss. In particular, the management's judgement is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the impairment loss. In estimating these cash flows, management makes judgements about a borrower's financial situation and the net realizable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits, and the workout strategy and estimate of cash flows considered recoverable. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the impairment allowance made.

A collective impairment provision is established for:

- Banks of homogeneous loans and advances that are not considered individually significant; and
- Assets of Banks that are individually significant but that were not found to be individually impaired.

Following NFRS 9, the Bank's Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the Bank's ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- Criteria for qualitatively assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) and if so allowances for financial assets measured on a Life Time Expected Credit Loss (LT-ECL) basis.
- Segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis.
- Various statistical formulas and the choice of inputs used in the development of ECL models.
- Associations between macroeconomic inputs, such as GDP growth, inflation, interest rates, exchange rates and unemployment and the effect of these inputs on Probability of Default (PDs), Loss Given Default (LGD) and Exposure At Default (EAD).
- Forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings.
- Determining Effective interest rate; *(Bank has considered coupon rate of loan as effective interest rate as transaction cost associated with extending credit facility is considered nominal).*

As such, the accuracy of the impairment provision depends on the model assumptions and parameters used in determining the ECL calculations.

Further, the Bank has assigned weightages for base case, best case and worst-case scenarios when assessing the probability weighted forward looking macro-economic indicators.

5.6 Trading assets

Interest income on all trading assets are considered to be incidental to the Bank's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Bank's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

5.7 Derivatives assets and derivative liabilities

For designated and qualifying fair value hedges, the cumulative change in the fair value of a hedging derivative is recognized in the income statement in Net trading income. Meanwhile, the cumulative change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is recorded as part of the carrying value of the hedged item in the statement of financial position and is also recognized in the income statement in Net trading income.

If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, or where the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, the hedge relationship is discontinued prospectively. For hedged items recorded at amortized cost, the difference between the carrying value of the hedged item on termination and the face value is amortized over the remaining term of the original hedge using the recalculated EIR method. If the hedged item is derecognized, the unamortized fair value adjustment is recognized immediately in the income statement.

5.8 Property and Equipment

a) Recognition and Measurement

Property and Equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the assets will flow to the Bank and the cost of the asset can be reliably measured. The cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Cost of self-constructed assets includes followings:

- Cost of materials and direct labour;
- Any other cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to the working condition for their intended use; and
- Capitalized borrowing cost

Property and equipment are measured at cost (for land using deemed cost at on the transition date) less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss if any. Neither class of the property and equipment are measured at revaluation model nor is their fair value measured at the reporting date.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized if it is probable that the future economic benefits from the expenditure will flow to the entity. Ongoing repairs and maintenance to keep the assets in working condition are expensed as incurred.

Any gain or losses on de-recognition of an item of property and equipment is recognized in profit or loss.

b) Capital work in progress

Assets in the course of construction are capitalized in the assets under capital work in progress account (CWIP). At the point when an asset is capable of operating at management's intended use, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and

depreciation commences. Where an obligation (legal or constructive) exists to dismantle or remove an asset or restore a site to its former condition at the end of its useful life, the present value of the estimated cost of dismantling, removing or restoring the site is capitalized along with the cost of acquisition or construction upon completion and a corresponding liability is recognized.

c) Depreciation

Property and equipment are depreciated from the date they are available for use on property on written down value method over estimated useful lives as determined by the Management. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss. Land is not depreciated. Charging of depreciation is ceased from the earlier of the date from which the asset is classified as held for sale or is derecognized.

The estimated useful lives of significant items of property and equipment for current year and comparative periods are as follows:

Class of Assets	Useful Life
Building	20 years
Leasehold Properties	As per lease agreement (maximum to 10 years)
Computer and Accessories	4 years
Vehicles	5 years
Furniture fixture & Equipment	4 years
Other Assets	6.66 years

Assets costing less than NPR 2,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

5.9 Goodwill / Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortized. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

The intangible asset with finite useful lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

Certain computer software costs are capitalized and recognized as intangible assets based on materiality, accounting prudence and significant benefits expected to flow therefrom for a period longer than one year.

The estimated useful lives of significant items of intangible assets for current year and comparative periods are as follows:

Class of Assets	Useful Life
Computer Software	5 years

5.10 Investment Property

Investment property is the land or building or both held either for rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in ordinary course of business and owner-occupied property. The Bank holds investment property that has been acquired through the enforcement of security over the loan and advances.

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. The carrying amount includes the cost of replacing part of an existing investment property at the time that cost is incurred. If the recognition criteria are met; and excludes the costs of day-to-day servicing of an investment property. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in the income statement in the year in which they arise. Investment property which initially measured at cost and subsequently at Cost Model. Accordingly, such properties are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss if any.

Investment properties are derecognized either when they have been disposed of, or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognized in the income statement in the year of retirement or disposal.

5.11 Income tax

Bank is subject to tax laws of Nepal. Income Taxes have been calculated as per the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 2058. Deferred tax is recorded on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts, at the rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable profits during the periods in which those temporary differences and tax law carry-forwards become deductible. The Bank considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax assets considered realizable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period are reduced.

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current Tax

Current tax is the amount of tax payable based on the taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Bank operates and generates taxable income. Current income tax assets and liabilities also include adjustments for tax expected to be payable or recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences arising between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and that are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reversed if it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realized. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Bank expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized except:

- i. Where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- ii. In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized in OCI is recognized in OCI. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

5.12 Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

Bank deposits consist of money placed into the Bank by its customers. These deposits are made to deposit accounts such as fixed deposit accounts, savings accounts, margin deposit accounts, call deposit accounts and current accounts.

5.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the bank has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and when the amount can be reliably estimated.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, considering the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognized as asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is:

- a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or
- present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because:
 - It is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
 - The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for completion of assets.

Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each reporting period. Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the bank from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meeting the future obligations under the contract.

5.14 Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises of interest income, fees and commission, foreign exchange income, cards income, disposal income etc. Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Bank and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period in which its recoverability of income is not probable.

The bases of incomes recognition are as below:

Interest income

NFRS Requirement

NFRS requires interest income to be recognized using the effective interest method, except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset and of allocating the interest income over the expected life of the financial instrument. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The effective interest rate is calculated on initial recognition of the financial asset or liability by estimating the future cash flows after considering all the contractual terms of the instrument but not future credit losses. The calculation includes all amounts expected to be paid or received by the Bank including expected early redemption fees and related penalties and premiums and discounts that are an integral part of the overall return. Direct incremental transaction costs related to the acquisition, issue or disposal of financial instruments is also considered in the calculation. Once financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

Guidance on interest income Recognition

NRB has issued “Guidance Note on Interest Income Recognition, 2025” on 2082-04-11. The guidance note consists following transitional provisions in respect of interest income recognition by bank and financial institutions:

Interest Income on	F.Y. 2081/82	F.Y. 2082/83	F.Y. 2083/84
Stage 1 Financial Assets	Based on coupon interest rate on principal outstanding for all financial assets (Accrual basis)	Based on coupon interest rate applied on principal outstanding for all financial assets (Accrual basis)	- Based on effective interest rate applied on gross carrying amount for all financial assets except for term loans booked up to 2083 Ashad end. - Based on deemed effective interest rate applied for term loans (booked up to 2083 Ashad end) only (where integral fees have already been recognized as income in previous year).
Stage 2 Financial Assets			
Stage 3 or Purchased or Originated Credit Impaired Financial Assets	- Based on Cash basis approach (incremental). - Coupon interest rate applied on principal outstanding	- Based on Cash basis approach (incremental). - Coupon interest rate applied on principal outstanding	- Based on amortized cost as per NFRS 9. - Deemed Effective interest rate for term loans booked up to 2083 Ashad end is calculated without considering integral fees already booked and is applied on amortised cost - Effective interest rate of all financial assets other than term loans booked up to 2083 Ashad end is to be calculated based on integral fees obtained and also considering discounts, premiums and other

			integral costs and is applied on amortised cost.
--	--	--	--

Bank has followed “NFRS 9 ECL Related Guidelines, 2024” issued by NRB from the beginning of Q1 of F.Y. 2081/82 for recognizing interest income on loan and advances and also applied the transitional provisions of “Guidance Note on Interest Income Recognition, 2025” issued by NRB. Interest accrued on loans falling under stage 3 has been recognized as income on cash basis (incremental) approach.

Modality of recognition of interest income for the current reporting period is presented below:

Particulars	Stage-1	Stage -2	Stage -3
Criteria	Where credit risk has not significantly increased since Initial Recognition	Significant Increase in Credit Risk	Credit Impaired
Credit Risk	Low	Moderate to High	Significant
ECL Model	Twelve-month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL
Interest Income Recognition	Interest on Gross Recognition following Accrual basis	Interest on Gross Recognition following Accrual basis	Interest on actual cash receipts basis
Rate	Coupon interest rate	Coupon interest rate	Coupon interest rate

Fee and commission income

Fees and commission income that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset are included in measurement of effective interest rate. Other fees and commission income including management fee, service charges, syndication fee, forex transaction commission, commission of issue of letter of credit and guarantee are recognized as the related services are performed.

Dividend income

Dividend on investment in resident company is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividend income are presented in net trading income, net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or other revenue based on the underlying classification of the equity instruments.

Net trading income

Results arising from trading activities include all gains and losses from changes in fair value and related interest income or expense and dividends for financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading. This includes any ineffectiveness recorded in hedging transactions. Net trading income also includes gain on foreign exchange transaction.

Net income from other financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified in this category are those that have been designated by management upon initial recognition. Management may only designate an instrument at fair value through

profit or loss upon initial recognition when the following criteria are met, and designation is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis:

- The designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis.
- The assets and liabilities are part of a group of financial assets, financial liabilities or both, which are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.
- The financial instrument contains one or more embedded derivatives, which significantly modify the cash flows that would otherwise be required by the contract.

Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in Net gain or loss on financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss is recognized in statement of Profit or Loss. Interest earned or incurred is accrued in Interest income or Interest expense, respectively, using the effective interest rate (EIR), while dividend income is recorded in other operating income when the right to the payment has been established.

5.15 Interest expense

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using effective interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Bank's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

5.16 Employees Benefits

a) Short Term Employee Benefits

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is also recognized for the amount expected to be paid as bonus as required by the prevailing Bonus Act. Obligations under short term employee benefits results based on past service provided by the employee when the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Short-term employee benefits include all the following items (if payable within 12 months after the end of the reporting period):

- wages, salaries and social security contributions;
- paid annual leave and paid sick leave;
- non-monetary benefits

b) Post-Employment Benefit Plan

Post-employment benefit plan includes followings:

i. Defined Contribution Plan

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays a fixed contribution to a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized as personnel expense in profit or loss in the periods during which the related service are rendered by employees. Pre-paid contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that cash refund or reduction in future payments is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan being due for more than 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee render the service are discounted at their present value. The following are the defined contribution plan provided by the Bank to its employees:

a) Employees Provident Fund

In accordance with law, all employees of the Bank are entitled to receive benefits under the provident fund, a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the Bank contribute monthly at a pre-determined rate (currently, 10% of the basic salary plus grades). Bank does not assume any future liability for provident fund benefits other than its annual contribution.

b) Contributory Gratuity Plan

With effective from 01/04/2079, contributory gratuity plan has been introduced in the bank for the new recruits. As per the plan, in case of permanent employee both the employee and the bank contribute monthly at a pre-determined rate (currently 6 % of monthly salary) and for contract employee bank contributes 8.33 % of the basic salary in the plan. Bank does not assume any future liability for such contributory plan other than its annual contribution.

ii. Defined Benefit Plan

The Bank provides Pension & Gratuity Plan, Retirement Plan and Leave Encashment Plan (in terms of Annual Leave and Sick Leave) as defined benefits to its employees. These benefits are post-employment benefit plans and are paid based on length of service. These benefit plans are funded whereas the Bank makes earmark investment of these funds.

The obligation under these plans are calculated by a qualified actuary every year using projected unit credit method. Actuarial valuation requires various assumptions including financial assumptions like discount rate, future salary escalation etc.

The following are the defined benefit plans provided by the Bank to its employees:

a) Pension Plan

The pension plan provides for lump sum payments to vested employees at retirement or equated payment till death of the employee (and half thereafter to the spouse of the employee).

b) Gratuity (Other than Contributory Gratuity)

Bank provides for gratuity on accrual basis covering eligible employees in terms of Employee Service Bylaws of the Bank. The plan provides for lump sum payments to vested employees at retirement or upon death while in employment or on termination of employment for an amount equivalent to defined days' eligible salary payable for each completed years of service. The Bank accounts for the liability for gratuity as per the actuarial valuation.

c) Retirement Benefit Plan

Bank provides retirement benefit to its employee based on length of service upon completion of vesting condition (currently 10 years of service period).

c) Termination Benefits

Termination benefits are recognized as expense when the Bank is demonstrably committed, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal plan to provide termination benefits to employees as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits are recognized if the Banks made an offer for voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted and the number of acceptances can be measured reliably. If the benefits are payable in more than 12 months after the reporting date, they are discounted to their present value.

d) Other Long-Term Employee Benefits

Other employee benefits which are payable in more than 12 months after the reporting date which are not categorized under post-employment and termination benefits are categorized under Other Long-Term Employee Benefits. This includes long term Paid absences such as long service or sabbatical leave.

Leave

The employees of the Bank are entitled to carry forward a part of their unavailed/unutilized leave subject to a maximum limit. The employees can encash unavailed/unutilized leave partially in terms of Employee Service Bylaws of the Bank. The Bank accounts for the liability for accumulated leave as per the actuarial valuation.

5.17 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

The Bank as a Lessee:

NFRS 16 is first time adoption in Nepalese BFIs since 1st Shrawan 2078. Now, there is no longer distinction between operating lease and finance lease for lessee. The leases are capitalized and presented on the statement of financial position as both assets, known as right of use (ROU) asset, and lease liabilities and expenses of depreciation and interest expense on the statement of profit and loss.

Under NFRS 16, a lease is defined as a contract conveying an entity the right to utilize a specific asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration where right to obtain or control substantially all economic benefits from the use of identified asset is established except short term lease and low value assets.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the implicit interest rate / incremental borrowing rate i.e. market rate.

The Bank as a lessor

Leases in which the Bank does not transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized over the lease term on the same bases as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

5.18 Foreign Currency translation

The items included in the financial statements of the entity are measured using the functional currency of the Bank which Nepalese Rupees is using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates when the transactions were affected.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the buying rate of exchange at the balance sheet date. Any resulting exchange differences are included in the "Other Operating Income" in statement of profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the rate of exchange at the date of initial transaction. Non-monetary item assets and liabilities measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the rate of exchange at the date the fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange differences arising on settlement of monetary items is included in “Net Trading Income” in statement of profit or loss.

5.19 Financial guarantee and loan commitment

The Bank makes available to its customers guarantees that may require that the Bank makes payments on their behalf and enters into commitments to extend credit lines to secure their liquidity needs. Letters of credit and guarantees (including standby letters of credit) commit the Bank to make payments on behalf of customers in the event of a specific act, generally related to the import or export of goods. Such commitments expose the Bank to similar risks to loans and are mitigated by the same control processes and policies.

5.20 Share capital and reserves

The Bank classifies the capital instruments as equity instruments or financial liabilities in accordance with the substance with the contractual terms of the instruments. Equity is defined as residual interest in total assets of an entity after deducting all its liabilities. Common shares are classified as equity of the Bank and distributions thereon are presented in statement of changes in equity.

The Bank is required to maintain the capital adequacy ratio imposed by the regulator. The ratio is fixed at 11% for current year and the Bank has maintained the ratio as mentioned above under ratios as per NRB directive as at Ashadh end 2083.

Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of an equity instruments are deducted from the equity.

5.21 Earnings per share including diluted earnings

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares would decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date.

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of the completion of these financial statements which would require the restatement of earnings per share.

6. Segment Information

A. Information about reportable Segment

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Banking		Treasury		Remittance		Government Transaction		All Other		Total	
	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter
Revenues from external customers	17,631,963,364	19,560,148,775	4,432,903,173	3,538,183,764	353,395,524	373,541,189	63,964,421	82,464,101	1,895,243,952	1,419,496,162	24,377,470,434	24,973,833,990
Intersegment revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Segment Profit / (Loss) before tax	6,727,775,795	4,630,298,521	4,432,903,173	3,538,183,764	331,322,662	354,584,805	63,964,421	82,464,101	(4,393,700,712)	(4,150,240,373)	7,162,265,339	4,455,290,817
Segment Assets	260,330,014,383	231,386,608,973	155,706,402,890	69,045,208,201	-	-	99,601,739	85,662,881	59,355,686,275	91,489,288,579	475,491,705,287	392,006,768,635
Segment liabilities	416,541,452,685	340,539,729,865	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,650,549,493	13,867,250,471	433,192,002,178	354,406,980,336

B. Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss

Figures in NPR

Particulars	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous year Quarter
Total profit before tax for reportable segments	11,555,966,052	8,605,531,190
Profit before tax for other Segments	(4,393,700,712)	(4,150,240,373)
Elimination of inter-segment profit	-	-
Elimination of discontinued operation	-	-
Unallocated amounts:	-	-
- Other Corporate expenses	-	-
Profit before tax	7,162,265,339	4,455,290,817

7. Related Parties disclosures

The related parties of the Bank which meets the definition of related parties as defined in “NAS 24 Related Parties Disclosure” are as follows:

7.1 Nepal Government

Nepal Government holds 51% shares in the bank and representation in the board of directors of the bank, is considered to be related party to the bank.

7.2 Key Management Personnel (KMP)

The key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility of planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly including any director. The key management of the Bank includes members of its Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and other higher-level employee of the Bank. The name of the key management personnel who were holding various positions in the office during the Quarter (As at Ashadh end 2083) is as follows:

Name of Directors

S.No.	Name	Position
1.	Mr. Shobhakant Paudel	Chairman
2.	Mr. Amrit Lamsal	Director
3.	Ms. Shadhana Ghimire	Director
4.	Mr. Jeevan Kumar Katwal	Director
5.	Mr. Badri Khanal	Director

Top Management

S.No.	Name	Post
1.	Mr. Tilak Raj Pandeya	Chief Executive Officer
2.	Mr. Hom Bahadur Khadka*	Deputy Chief Executive Officer
3.	Ms. Prativa Dongol**	Assistant Chief Executive officer
4.	Mr. Dipendra Raj Kafle [#]	Assistant Chief Executive officer
5.	Mr. Pradip Kumar Pathak ^{##}	For Assistant Chief Executive officer
6.	Mr. Lekhanath Bhusal ^{##}	For Assistant Chief Executive officer

* Mr.Hom Bahadur Khadka was promoted as Deputy Chief Executive officer (DCEO) with effect from 2082.09.28.

**Ms. Prativa Dongol was promoted as Assistant Chief Executive officer (ACEO) with effect from 2082.05.11.

[#] Mr. Dipendra Raj Kafle was promoted as ACEO with effect from 2082.09.28.

^{##} Mr. Pradip Kumar Pathak and Mr. Lekhanath Bhusal hold the responsibility of For ACEO with effect from 2082.12.01.

7.3 Compensation to Key Management Personnel

The members of Board of Directors are entitled for meeting allowances. Salary and allowances are provided to Chief Executive Officer and other member of the management team. Salary and Allowances paid to the Chief Executive Officer is based on the contract entered by the Bank with him whereas compensation paid to other members of management team are governed by Employee Service Bylaws and decisions made by management time to time in this regard. In addition to salaries and allowances, non-cash benefits like vehicle facility, subsidized rate employees' loan, and termination benefits are also provided to KMP.

The details relating to compensation paid to key management personnel (Director's only) are as follows:

Figures in NPR		
S.No.	Particulars	Up to Ashadh End 2083
1.	Director's Fee	1,983,000
2.	Other Expenses	2,895,445
	Total	4,878,445

Details relating to compensation paid to key management personnel (other than directors) are as follows:

Figures in NPR

S.No.	Name	Up to Ashadh End 2083
1.	Mr. Tilak Raj Pandeya	7,113,668
2.	Ms. Samata Pant (Bhatta)*	814,865
3.	Mr. Hom Bahadur Khadka	2,550,861
4.	Mr. Bishwo Raj Baral [#]	1,832,038
5.	Mr. Prakash Kumar Adhikari ^{##}	1,859,063
6.	Ms. Prativa Dongol	2,318,376
7.	Mr. Dipendra Raj Kafle	2,408,443
8.	Mr. Pradip Kumar Pathak	2,426,024
9.	Mr. Lekhanath Bhusal	2,428,414
	Total	23,751,753

* Ms. Samata Pant (Bhatta) completed her service period in the bank and got retired from the post of Deputy Chief Executive officer in 2082.05.29.

[#] Mr. Bishworaj Baral resigned from the post of Assistant Chief Executive officer effective from 2082.11.10.

^{##} Mr. Prakash Kumar Adhikari completed his service period in the bank and got retired from the post of Assistant Chief Executive officer in 2082.11.20.

Above includes regular facility provided to the retired/resigned key management personnel other than the retirement benefits provided as per Employee ByLaw.

8. Dividend paid (aggregate or per share) separately for ordinary shares or other shares

During the reporting period bank has not distributed any dividend.

9. Issues, repurchase and repayment of debt and equity securities

No any issues, repurchase and repayment of debt and equity securities during the interim period as on Ashadh End 2083.

10. Events after interim period

Events after the reporting date are those events, favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date that the financial statements are authorized for issue.

There are no material events after reporting date affecting financial status as on Ashadh End 2083.

11. Effect of changes in the composition of the entity during the interim period including merger and acquisition

No such changes during the interim period as on Ashadh End 2083.

12. Comparative Figures

Figures of previous reporting period have been reclassified wherever necessary in order to facilitate comparison. The figures reported in interim financials are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of statutory auditor and/or regulatory authorities.

13. Explanatory Notes

Impairment charges and other losses

Prior to Q1 of F.Y. 2081/82, bank used to recognize impairment on loans and advances as higher of impairment calculated based upon paragraph 63 of Nepal Accounting Standard-NAS 39 and prudential norms prescribed by NRB applying Carve-out provided by The Institute of Chartered Accountants Nepal (ICAN). From Q1 of F.Y. 2081/82, bank has calculated impairment on financial assets as per NFRS 9 (ECL).

Explanatory note on same has been detailed below.

Identification and measurement of impairment of financial assets

The Bank records an allowance for ECL for loans and advances to customers, debt and other financial instruments measured at amortized cost, debt instruments measured at FVOCI, any other financial assets measured at amortized cost, loan commitments, financial guarantee contracts etc.

NFRS 9 outlines a “three-stage” model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition.

- **Stage 1:** A financial asset that is not originally credit impaired on initial recognition is classified in Stage 1. Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the proportion of lifetime expected credit losses (LTECL) that result from default events possible within next 12 months (12M ECL).
- **Stage 2:** If a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) since origination is identified, the financial asset is moved to Stage 2 and the Bank records an allowance for LTECL.
- **Stage 3:** If a financial asset is credit-impaired, it is moved to Stage 3 and the Bank recognizes an allowance for LTECL, with probability of default at 100%.

Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets:

Financial assets which are credit impaired on initial recognition are categorized within Stage 3 with a carrying value already reflecting the LTECL.

Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR)

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Bank considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and available qualitative information analysis, based on the Bank’s historical experience and credit assessment and including forward looking information.

The Bank considers an exposure to have significantly increased credit risk when contractual payments of a customer are more than 1 month past due in accordance with the rebuttable presumption in NFRS 9.

The Bank individually reviews at each reporting date, loans and advances above a predefined threshold to identify whether the credit risk has increased significantly since origination, before an exposure is in default. Such indicators include inter-alia:

- When the absolute lifetime PD is 5% or more
- When the relative lifetime PD is increased by 100% or more
- When the risk rating (internal or external) downgraded by 2 notches since initial recognition
- When the risk rating downgraded to non-investment grade by external credit rating agency (BB+ or below) or by bank’s internal credit rating system

- When there is deterioration of relevant determinants of credit risk (e.g. future cash flows) for an individual obligor (or pool of obligors)
- When there is expectation of forbearance or restructuring due to financial difficulties
- When there is deterioration of prospects for sector or industries within which a borrower operates
- When the borrowers are affected by macroeconomic conditions based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.
- When there are modification of terms resulting in restructuring/rescheduling
- Credit Quality Indicators determined as per internal credit assessment of performing loans which are subject to individual monitoring and review, are weaker than that in the initial recognition
- Management decision to strengthen collateral and/or covenant requirements for credit exposures because of changes in the credit risk of those exposures since initial recognition.

Credit facilities/exposures which have one or more of the above indicators are treated as facilities with SICR and assessed accordingly in ECL computations. The Bank also considers the conditions stipulated in the guidelines issued by the NRB on identifying SICR criteria for assessing credit facilities for ECL computations. The Bank regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify SICR to confirm that the criteria is capable of identifying SICR before an exposure is in default.

Definition of default and credit impaired assets

The Bank considers loans and advances to other customers are defaulted when:

- The borrower is unlikely to pay its obligations to the Bank in full, without recourse by the Bank to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- The borrower overdue for more than three months on its contractual payments.

In assessing whether a borrower is in default, the Bank reviews its individually significant loans and advances above a predefined threshold at each reporting date. Further, as per “Unified NRB directive/02”, Non-Performing Loans (NPL) means all the credit facilities where the contractual payments of a customer are past due for more than 3 months or has remained in excess of the sanctioned limit for more than 3 months, and any other credit facilities classified as Stage 3 credit facility under NFRS 9.

Movement between the stages

Financial assets can be transferred between the different categories (other than POCI) depending on their relative change in credit risk since initial recognition. Financial instruments are transferred out of stage 2 if their credit risk is no longer considered to be significantly increased since initial recognition based on bank’s assessments and also as per the Policy on Upgrading of Credit Facilities. Financial instruments are transferred out of Stage 3 when they no longer exhibit any evidence of credit impairment as described above as per the Policy on Upgrading of Credit Facilities.

The Bank has developed a comprehensive Policy on Upgrading of Credit Facilities in line with the NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024. Accordingly, credit facilities other than restructured and rescheduled facilities are upgraded to a better stage.

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1:

If all due contractual payments associated with such credit facility as at the date of upgrading are fully settled.

Transfer Out of Stage 3:

Though the conditions for an exposure to be classified in Stage 3 no longer exist, the Bank continues to monitor for a minimum probationary period of 3 months to upgrade from Stage 3.

For Restructured/Rescheduled Exposures:

Restructured and rescheduled facilities are gradually upgraded upon satisfactory repayment for a stipulated period according to the policy while exercising prudence principles. The Bank monitor restructured/rescheduled exposures classified under Stage 3 for a minimum probationary period of 24 months before upgradation.

Banking financial assets measured on collective basis

The Bank calculates ECL either on a collective or an individual basis. Those financial assets for which, the Bank determines that no provision is required under individual impairment are then collectively assessed for ECL. For the purpose of ECL calculation on collective basis, financial assets are grouped on the basis of similar risk characteristics. Loans and advances to other customers are grouped in to homogeneous portfolios, based on a combination of product and customer characteristics.

Impairment charges as per NFRS 9

The Bank recognizes loss allowances for expected credit loss (ECL) on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- Cash and cash equivalents;
- Placements with banks;
- Loans and advances to other customers;
- Financial assets at amortized cost-debt and other financial instruments;
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income;
- Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

No impairment loss is recognized on equity investments.

The Bank assesses the credit risk and the estimates unbiased and probability- weighted ECL, and incorporates all available information relevant to the assessment, including information about past events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation of ECL takes into account the time value of money.

Impairment charges on loans and advances to customers

For loans and advances above a predefined threshold, the Bank individually assesses for significant increase in credit risk (SICR). If a particular loan is individually impaired, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. If the Bank determines that no provision is required under individual impairment, such financial assets are then collectively assessed for any impairments along with the remaining portfolio.

The Bank computes ECL using three main components; a probability of default (PD), a loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD) under the collective assessment. These parameters are generally derived from developed statistical models and historical data and then adjusted to reflect forward-looking information.

- **PD**-The probability of default represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligations either over the next 12-months (12m PD) or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. PD estimates are estimates at a certain date and days past due (DPD) is the primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. DPD are determined by counting the number of days since the due date. The Bank employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generates estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time.
- **LGD** -The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a

given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. The Bank estimates LGD parameters based on historical recovery rates of claims against defaulted counterparties. They are calculated on a discounted cash flow basis using EIR as the discounting factor. LGD is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD. The Bank applies standard haircuts and selling costs rates duly prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank to derive realizable value of the collaterals.

- **EAD**-The exposure at default represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Bank estimates EAD, taking into account the repayment of principal and interest from the reporting date to the default event together with any expected drawdowns of committed facilities. To calculate EAD for a Stage 1 loan, the Bank assesses the possible default events within 12 months. To calculate EAD of all other loans, default events over the lifetime of the financial instruments are considered.

Impairment charges on financial investments

Impairment charges on financial investments include ECL on debt instruments at FVOCI and financial assets at amortised cost.

The Bank does not have historical loss experience on debt instruments at amortised cost and debt instruments at FVOCI. EAD of a debt instrument is its gross carrying amount.

Credit cards and revolving facilities

The Bank's product offering includes a variety of corporate and retail overdraft and credit cards facilities. The Bank reviews the sanction limits at least annually and therefore has the right to cancel and/or reduce the limits. Therefore, the Bank calculates only the 12-month ECL (12m ECL) allowance on these facilities. The EAD is arrived by taking the maximum of either sanction limit adjusted for Credit Conversion Factor (CCF) and the gross carrying amount of the loan (utilized amount). The expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to EAD and multiplied by the expected LGD.

Undrawn loan commitments

When estimating Life Time ECL (LTECL) for undrawn loan commitments, the Bank estimates the expected portion of the loan commitment that will be drawn down over its expected life. The ECL is then based on the present value of the expected shortfalls in cash flows if the loan is drawn down.

Forward-looking information

The Bank incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment as to whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL.

The Bank also obtained experienced credit judgement from economic outlook and Risk Management Departments to formulate a base case, a best case and a worst case scenario. The base case represents a most-likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Bank for strategic planning and budgeting. Quantitative economic factors are based on economic data and forecasts published by the NSO, NRB, and other reliable sources and statistical models.

Drivers of Credit Risk

<i>Parameters</i>	<i>Sources</i>
Real GDP (% change p.a.)	National Statistics Office (NSO)
Inflation rate (% of change p.a.)	NRB
Unemployment (%)	IMF / World Bank
Interest Rate (% of change p.a.)	NRB
NEPSE Index	NEPSE

The calculation of ECLs

The Bank measures loss allowance at an amount equal to LTECL, except for following, which are measured as 12m ECL.

- Loans and advances on which credit risk has not increased significantly since the initial recognition.
- Debt instruments that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date.

The Bank considers a debt instrument to have a low credit risk when they have an “investment grade” credit risk rating.

ECLs are measured as follows:

Financial assets that are not credit- impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Bank expects to receive);

- Financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of expected cash flows;
- Undrawn loan commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Bank if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Bank expects to receive;

Financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that the Bank expects to recover.

Financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date

As described above, the Bank calculates 12m ECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date. These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to EAD and multiplied by the economic factor adjustment expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR, if necessary. When the financial asset has shown a SICR since origination, the Bank records an allowance for LTECLs based on PDs estimated over the lifetime of the instrument.

Financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date

Impairment allowance on credit-impaired financial assets assessed on individual basis is computed as the difference between the asset’s gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. The expected future cash flows are based on the estimate made by credit risk officers’ as at the reporting date, reflecting reasonable and supportable assumptions and projections of future recoveries and expected future receipts of interest. The Bank regularly reviews the assumptions for projecting future cash flows.

Further, the loans and advances identified as credit impaired will be assessed for impairment with 100% PD.

Collateral valuation

The Bank seeks to use collateral, where possible, to mitigate its risks on financial assets. The collateral comes in various forms such as cash, gold, Government Securities, Letters of Credit/Guarantees, real estate, receivables, inventories, other non-financial assets and credit enhancements such as netting agreements, etc. While determining loss rate or recovery rate for the purpose of calculation of loss allowance, expected cash flows from collateral realization have been considered based on latest reliable internal/external valuations.

Write-off of financial assets

Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Bank determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Bank's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Scenario probability weighting

Scenario	As on Ashadh end 2083
Best Case	20%
Base (Normal) Case	30%
Worst Case	50%

Impairment as per Expected Credit Loss (ECL) method

Figures in NPR

Particulars	As on Ashadh end 2083
Loans and advances to customers (A)	5,923,316,797
Other financial assets (B)	103,133,676
Off-balance sheet exposures (C)	522,954,030
Total impairment (D = A+B+C)	6,549,404,503
Investments in subsidiaries (E)	
Direct write-offs (F)	
Total Impairment	6,549,404,503

Impairment as per Staging of Financial Assets

Figures in NPR

<i>Particulars</i>	<i>As on Ashadh end 2083</i>			
	<i>Stage-1</i>	<i>Stage -2</i>	<i>Stage -3</i>	<i>Total</i>
Loans and advances to customers (A)	876,470,403	1,218,429,095	3,828,417,300	5,923,316,797
Other Financial Assets (B)				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-	-	-
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-	-	-
Other assets	-	-	-	103,133,676
Off-balance sheet exposures (C)	-	-	-	522,954,030
Total impairment (D = A+B+C)	876,470,403	1,218,429,095	3,828,417,300	6,549,404,503

Recognition of Impairment on Loans and Advances

The Bank, following regulatory backstop as mentioned in Clause 16 of “NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024” has recognized impairment on credit exposures as the HIGHER of total ECL calculated as per NFRS 9 and existing regulatory provisions as mentioned in NRB Unified Directives no 02.

Following is the details of impairment under both methods:

Figures in NPR

<i>Particulars</i>	<i>As of Ashadh end 2083</i>
Total Impairment on loan and advances as per NRB Unified Directives no. (02)	12,230,022,412
Total Impairment on exposures duly calculated under ECL methods as per NFRS 9	6,549,404,503

The higher of two above, i.e. NPR 12,230,022,412 has been taken in account for impairment loss on loan and advances for the reporting period.

Disclosure as per Securities Registration and Issuance Regulation, 2073
(Related to sub-Rule (1) of Rule 26)
Quarterly Detail as of Ashadh end 2083 (July 16, 2026)

1. Financial Statements

A. Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit or Loss

Published along with this report.

B. Related Party Disclosure

Nepal Government holds 51% shares and has representation on the board of directors of the bank and hence it is considered to be a related party to the bank.

Directors, Chief Executive Officer and other Key Management Personnel (KMP) are also considered to be related parties to the bank. No transaction between the bank and KMP's was observed other than prescribed under the Employee Service Bylaw of the bank.

C. Major Financial Highlights

a. Earnings per Share (Annualized)	NPR	30.63	d. Liquidity	45.22 %
b. Market Value per Share	NPR	261.60	e. Return on Assets	1.02 %
c. Price Earnings Ratio	(Times)	8.54	f. Net worth per Share	NPR 287.70

2. Management Analysis

- Net Interest Income has decreased in comparison to same period of previous year with reduction in interest income and spread rate.
- Net profit for the current financial year has increased with reversal of impairment charges of loan and advances.
- With increased profitability, Retained Earnings has increased in comparison to same period of the previous year.
- The liquidity is sufficient to meet the lending opportunities. However, low credit demand in the economy has significant impact on overall banking industry.
- The bank aims to achieve the objectives of business growth and profitability through enhanced customer service, business diversification, digitization and deposit mobilization.
- The bank is promoting financial inclusion through conducting various financial literacy programs, awareness videos.
- The bank is constantly adopting digital channels and IT infrastructure to allow automated transactions.
- The bank has robust risk management and AML/CFT policy in implementation as per international norms.

3. Detail relating to legal action

Except in the regular course of business, there are no lawsuits of material nature filed by or filed against the bank. No notice and information have been received by the bank to date regarding any cases filed for and against promoters/directors/on account of violation of prevailing laws or commission of criminal offenses or financial crime.

4. Analysis of share transactions and progress of the bank

- a. Management view on share transactions of the bank in the securities market –

Share transaction of the bank takes place in the secondary market of the Nepal Stock Exchange through open share market operation. Management view on this is neutral. Transaction volume has decreased in comparison to immediately preceding quarter.

- b. Maximum, minimum, and last share price of the bank, including total number of shares traded and days of transaction during the quarter.

Maximum Price: NPR 285	Minimum Price: NPR 250.5	Last Price: NPR 261.6
Transaction volume: 40,18,893 shares	Days of transaction: 64	

5. Problems and Challenges

Internal

- Non-performing loan and its management.
- Increased operational cost.
- Retention of qualified and skilled human resources.
- Risk Management of increasing digitization and digital products.

External

- Concern on world economic growth and supply chain disruption amidst West Asia unrest.
- Decline in growth of Construction and Productive sector.
- High Liquidity in Banking Sector.
- Difficulty in lending due to economic slowdown and low capital expenditure of Government.
- Stiff competition among Bank and Financial Institutions.

Strategy

- Focus on controlled business growth and profit management.
- Digitize the banking services to increase operational efficiency.
- Explore new sectors to increase non-interest income.
- Focus on Prudent Assets and Liability Management.
- Ensure effective customer service with simplified processes.
- Focus on Risk Management and Internal Control.
- Compliance of applicable Rules and Regulations.

6. Corporate Governance

The Board of the bank is responsible and accountable to the shareholders for ensuring good governance in the bank.

The Risk Management Committee, a committee of the Board, is entrusted to review the overall risks of the bank and recommend the Board for required policy prescription. The meeting of the committee is held at least once in every three months.

The Audit Committee, a committee of the Board, reviews bank's financial position, internal control effectiveness, remarks of internal/external audit/NRB inspection/supervision and gives necessary direction to management and suggestion to the Board.

The Employee Service Facility Committee, a committee of the Board, reviews the facilities and services of the staffs of bank and gives feedback to the Board.

The Anti-Money Laundering (AML) Committee, a committee of the Board, monitors and reviews the AML/CFT and CPF activities of the Bank.

CEO-Level Executive Credit Committee, comprising senior management and head of various business functions of the bank, reviews and monitors the credit portfolio of the bank. The committee also recommends the credit-related proposals to the competent authority.

The Assets and Liability Management Committee (ALCO) is responsible for the prudent risk management. It reviews interest rate risk, liquidity risk, and market risk of the bank regularly.

The Governance Division is responsible for monitoring the governance in the bank and report to the Board and concerned regulatory bodies.

7. Declaration by the Chief Executive Officer on the Truthfulness and Accuracy of information

I, as at the date, hereby individually accept responsibility for the accuracy of the information and details contained in this report. I also hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained in this report is true, accurate, and complete, and there are no other matters concealed, the omission of which shall adversely affect the informed investment decision by the investors.

Nepal Bank Limited
Dharmapath, Kathmandu